
Weber, M.E., Raymo, M.E., Peck, V.L., Williams, T., and the Expedition 382 Scientists
Proceedings of the International Ocean Discovery Program Volume 382
publications.iodp.org

https://doi.org/10.14379/iodp.proc.382.105.2021

Site U15361

M.E. Weber, M.E. Raymo, V.L. Peck, T. Williams, L.H. Armbrecht, I. Bailey, 
S.A. Brachfeld, F.G. Cardillo, Z. Du, G. Fauth, M. García, A. Glüder, M.E. Guitard, 
M. Gutjahr, S.R. Hemming, I. Hernández-Almeida, F.S. Hoem, J.-H. Hwang, 
M. Iizuka, Y. Kato, B. Kenlee, Y.M. Martos, S. O’Connell, L.F. Pérez, B.T. Reilly, 
T.A. Ronge, O. Seki, L. Tauxe, S. Tripathi, J.P. Warnock, and X. Zheng2

Keywords: International Ocean Discovery Program, IODP, JOIDES Resolution, Expedition 382, 
Iceberg Alley and Subantarctic Ice and Ocean Dynamics, Site U1536, Dove Basin, Scotia Sea, 
Weddell Sea, sea ice, Antarctica, Antarctic Ice Sheet, sea level, ice-rafted debris, ice-rafted 
detritus, iceberg-rafted debris, iceberg, provenance, contourites, Weddell Sea Deep Water, 
Antarctic Circumpolar Current, Southern Hemisphere westerly winds, paleoceanography, 
paleoclimatology, mid-Pleistocene transition, Pliocene, interglacial climate, marine isotope 
stage, MIS 5, MIS 11

1 Weber, M.E., Raymo, M.E., Peck, V.L., Williams, T., Armbrecht, L.H., Bailey, I., Brachfeld, S.A., Cardillo, F.G., Du, Z., Fauth, G., García, M., Glüder, A., Guitard, M.E., Gutjahr, M., Hemming, S.R., 
Hernández-Almeida, I., Hoem, F.S., Hwang, J.-H., Iizuka, M., Kato, Y., Kenlee, B., Martos, Y.M., O’Connell, S., Pérez, L.F., Reilly, B.T., Ronge, T.A., Seki, O., Tauxe, L., Tripathi, S., Warnock, J.P., 
and Zheng, X., 2021. Site U1536. In Weber, M.E., Raymo, M.E., Peck, V.L., Williams, T., and the Expedition 382 Scientists, Iceberg Alley and Subantarctic Ice and Ocean Dynamics. Proceed-
ings of the International Ocean Discovery Program, 382: College Station, TX (International Ocean Discovery Program). https://doi.org/10.14379/iodp.proc.382.105.2021

2 Expedition 382 Scientists’ affiliations.
MS 382-105: Published 20 May 2021
This work is distributed under the Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International (CC BY 4.0) license. 

Contents

1 Background and objectives
2 Operations
6 Lithostratigraphy

14 Biostratigraphy
22 Paleomagnetism
37 Geochemistry
42 Physical properties
51 Stratigraphic correlation
58 Downhole measurements
63 Core-log-seismic integration
71 References

Background and objectives
International Ocean Discovery Program (IODP) Site U1536

(proposed Site SCO-13) is located 235 km northwest of the South
Orkney Islands at 59°26.46′S, 41°3.66′W in 3220 m of water. Site
U1536 is the first of two sites drilled in Dove Basin, which is located
in the southern Scotia Sea. This site was targeted to recover a com-
plete Neogene record of Antarctic ice and ocean dynamics, examine
the character and age of regionally correlative seismic reflectors,
and date the acoustic basement to constrain the tectonic origin of
Dove Basin.

Previous piston coring at Site MD07-3134 in a small subbasin in
the northeastern part of Dove Basin recovered a 58 m long, high ac-
cumulation rate sediment record covering the last glacial cycle (We-
ber et al., 2012). Site U1536 is located 23 km east of that site in the
deeper part of a broad basin and on the western flank of a north–
south ridge.

Sediments in the southern Scotia Sea are primarily deposited by
contourite currents along the pathway of the Antarctic Circumpolar
Current. Specifically in Dove Basin, contourite deposition is also as-
sumed to be influenced by Weddell Sea Deep Water (WSDW) flow-
ing from the south through bathymetric gaps around the South
Orkney Plateau after exiting the Weddell Sea (Maldonado et al.,
2003). The contourites are lens shaped in seismic profiles, as thick
as 1 km in the center of small troughs (Maldonado et al., 2006), and
thin toward the edges of the troughs.

Three seismic lines indicate a basin-like structure with several
small-scale ridges and continuous reflectors in the central to north-
ern part of Dove Basin. Site U1536 is located at Shotpoint 1709 on

Multichannel Seismic (MCS) Reflection Profile SCAN 10/04. Five
seismic units were identified above acoustic basement (Maldonado
et al., 2006), and the seismic reflectors show parallel lamination
with occasionally undulating structures likely indicative of minor
synsedimentary downslope transport. This downslope movement is
a fairly common feature in the basin, and none of the Expedition
382 sites were able to avoid these disturbances completely. Site
U1536 provided the best compromise between a relatively thick and
undisturbed stratigraphic sequence for climate studies and access to
acoustic basement located at a relatively shallow depth of ~900 me-
ters below seafloor (mbsf ).

At Site U1536, the main objective was to obtain a complete late
Neogene record of ice and ocean dynamics in the center of “Iceberg
Alley” in the more southerly of our two drilling areas in the Scotia
Sea. Specific objectives include (1) the reconstruction of past vari-
ability in Antarctic Ice Sheet mass loss and its related sea level his-
tory, (2) a study of the water mass composition of the Drake Passage
throughflow and WSDW inflow, and (3) a study of north–south
shifts of the frontal systems in response to changing climate condi-
tions, including changes in water mass properties, ocean tempera-
ture, and sea ice extent. An additional goal was to reconstruct
changes in dust-climate couplings between Patagonia and Antarc-
tica as well as related atmospheric circulation changes throughout
the Pliocene–Pleistocene in a more distal location relative to the
main dust source, Patagonia. A final science objective at Site U1536
was to drill through the deeper reflectors, specifically the basin-
wide Reflector c, to determine the age of this unconformity. This
determination would allow us to date the regional change in bottom
water flow, which probably led to the formation of the reflector. We
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were not able to reach acoustic basement at ~900 mbsf to determine 
its nature and age because of time and hazard constraints. 

Operations
We started the voyage across the Southern Ocean to Scotia Sea 

Site U1536 at 0848 h local time on 3 April 2019. Iceberg conditions 
in the region of Site U1536 were classified as “ice free” in the daily 
reports from the US National Ice Center. The first iceberg of the ex-
pedition was spotted at 1600 h at 56°20′S, 49°28′W. Midmorning on 
5 April, we reduced speed because of icebergs in the general area 
and reduced visibility due to fog, but we were able to resume normal 
speed by late morning. The towed magnetometer was deployed 
during the transit in international waters. The 709 nmi transit to 
Site U1536 in the Dove Basin study area took 2.8 days at an average 
speed of 10.5 kt.

During the transit to Site U1536, we observed that the 3.5 kHz 
subbottom profile contains a series of reflections to about 100 mbsf, 
a notable level of detail not normally seen in such profiles. Based on 
this observation, we decided to make two 3.5 kHz survey profiles 
over the site in a cross shape, each 4 nmi long along the site survey 
seismic lines. The survey confirmed the water depth and provided 
details of the shallow reflectors at the site. The thrusters were low-
ered at 0430 h on 6 April, ending the transit.

The drill string was assembled and lowered to the seafloor at 
Site U1536. A pig was pumped down to remove rust from the inside 
of the drill pipe, but it appears that it did not emerge from the end of 
the drill string because the first attempt to take a mudline core re-
covered half of the pig. A second attempt also misfired, and despite 
deploying a barrel with a center bit to try to remove any remaining 
obstruction, the piston corer misfired a third time. We raised the 
drill string back to the ship to inspect the bottom-hole assembly 
(BHA). This process was interrupted from 0815 to 1500 h on 7 April 
with the bit at 77 meters below rig floor (mbrf) because sea condi-
tions were too rough to safely handle the BHA on the rig floor. 
Eventually the BHA was inspected, no obstruction was found, and 
everything appeared to be functioning normally. Rough sea condi-
tions returned at 1800 h, and we waited until 0730 h on 8 April for 
the weather to improve sufficiently to restart operations. We made 

up the BHA and tested that the piston corer was landing correctly. 
The rest of the drill string was assembled and lowered to the sea-
floor, and the top drive was installed by 1830 h. The first piston core 
run broke the shear pins mechanically before it could be shot as 
planned. The second piston corer was run with three shear pins to 
test that the system pressured up without problems. The third pis-
ton core was successful in recovering sediment.

Hole U1536A was started at 0005 h on 9 April. Core 382-
U1536A-1F was run with a half-length barrel and recovered 4.5 m 
(100%) (Table T1). The core was almost full, but it appeared to re-
cover a mudline, giving a water depth for Hole U1536A of 3219.5 m. 
Cores 1F–53F penetrated from the seafloor to 354.4 mbsf and re-
covered 364.3 m (103%). All full-length advanced piston corer 
(APC) cores (2H–23H) were oriented. Formation temperature mea-
surements were made while taking Cores 7H, 10H, 16H, 19H, and 
22H. The coring line parted during the Core 13H run, so 50 m of 
line was cut and the core barrel was fished. Cores 22H and 23H 
were difficult to pull out of the formation, so we switched to half-
length APC (HLAPC) coring for Core 24F.

At 2115 h on 11 April, an iceberg approached within 5.7 nmi (5.5 
h) of the ship, so we stopped coring and raised the drill string to ~50 
mbsf following the previously established protocol for icebergs en-
tering the “red zone.” The red zone is defined as a projected closest 
point of approach (CPA) of less than 3 nmi and a time to reach that 
point as less than twice the time required to pull up the drill string 
to within 50 mbsf (T-time). At 0130 h on 12 April when the iceberg 
was 1.7 nmi away, we raised the drill string above the seafloor and 
moved ~1 nmi east-northeast to avoid the path of the iceberg, end-
ing operations in Hole U1536A. By 0320 h, the iceberg had passed 
and we started to move back to Site U1536 while monitoring a sec-
ond iceberg and a growler (small iceberg the size of a truck). At 0615 
h, the location was free of ice and we started lowering the drill string 
to the seafloor.

Hole U1536B was started at 0930 h on 12 April. Cores 382-
U1536B-1H through 25H penetrated from the seafloor to 226.1 
mbsf and recovered 230.7 m (102%). All cores were oriented, and 
formation temperature measurements were made while taking 
Cores 5H, 8H, and 13H. At 1130 h on 13 April, we started to raise 
the drill string because of approaching ice, which consisted of a 

Table T1. Core summary, Site U1536. DRF = drilling depth below rig floor, DSF = drilling depth below seafloor, CSF = core depth below seafloor. NA = not appli-
cable. H = advanced piston corer (APC), F = half-length APC (HLAPC), R = rotary core barrel, numeric core type = drilled interval. (Continued on next three 
pages.) Download table in CSV format.

Hole U1536A Hole U1536B 
Latitude: 59°26.4602S Latitude: 59°26.4608S
Longitude: 41°3.6596W Longitude: 41°3.6399W
Water depth (m): 3219.52 Water depth (m): 3220.06
Date started (UTC): 0700 h; 6 April 2019 Date started (UTC): 0910 h; 12 April 2019 
Date finished (UTC): 0430 h; 12 April 2019 Date finished (UTC): 1630 h; 13 April 2019 
Time on hole (days): 5.9 Time on hole (days): 1.31
Seafloor depth DRF (m): 3230.3 Seafloor depth DRF (m): 3230.9
Seafloor depth est. method: APC calculated Seafloor depth est. method: APC calculated
Rig floor to sea level (m): 10.78 Rig floor to sea level (m): 10.84
Penetration DSF (m): 354.4 Penetration DSF (m): 226.1
Cored interval (m): 354.4 Cored interval (m): 224.1
Recovered length (m): 364.27 Recovered length (m): 230.71
Recovery (%): 102.78 Recovery (%): 102.95
Drilled interval (m): NA Drilled interval (m): 2
Drilled interval (N): 0 Drilled interval (N): 1
Total cores (N): 53 Total cores (N): 24
APC cores (N): 22 APC cores (N): 24
HLAPC cores (N): 31  
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Hole U1536C Hole U1536D 
Latitude: 59°26.4604S Latitude: 59°26.4501S
Longitude: 41°3.6191W Longitude: 41°3.6198W
Water depth (m): 3222.05 Water depth (m): 3221.72
Date started (UTC): 2100 h; 13 April 2019 Date started (UTC): 2030 h; 16 April 2019 
Date finished (UTC): 2030 h; 16 April 2019 Date finished (UTC): 0930 h; 17 April 2019 
Time on hole (days): 2.98 Time on hole (days): 0.54
Seafloor depth DRF (m): 3232.9 Seafloor depth DRF (m): 3232.6
Seafloor depth est. method: APC calculated Seafloor depth est. method: APC calculated
Rig floor to sea level (m): 10.85 Rig floor to sea level (m): 10.88
Penetration DSF (m): 352 Penetration DSF (m): 6.9
Cored interval (m): 208 Cored interval (m): 6.9
Recovered length (m): 187.42 Recovered length (m): 6.86
Recovery (%): 90.11 Recovery (%): 99.42
Drilled interval (m): 144 Drilled interval (m): NA
Drilled interval (N): 6 Drilled interval (N): 0
Total cores (N): 34 Total cores (N): 1
APC cores (N): 16 APC cores (N): 1
HLAPC cores (N): 18

 

Hole U1536E 
Latitude: 59°26.4496S
Longitude: 41°3.6392W
Water depth (m): 3219.08
Date started (UTC): 0930 h; 17 April 2019 
Date finished (UTC): 0445 h; 26 April 2019 
Time on hole (days): 8.8
Seafloor depth DRF (m): 3230
Seafloor depth est. method: Offset
Rig floor to sea level (m): 10.92
Penetration DSF (m): 645.4
Cored interval (m): 305.4
Recovered length (m): 110.55
Recovery (%): 36.2
Drilled interval (m): 340
Drilled interval (N): 1
Total cores (N): 32
RCB cores (N): 32

Core
Date

(2019)

Time 
on deck 
UTC (h)

Top depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)

Bottom depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)

Interval
advanced 

(m)

Top depth 
cored 

CSF-A (m)

Bottom depth 
recovered 
CSF-A (m)

Recovered 
length 

(m)

Curated 
length 

(m)

Core
recovery 

(%)
Sections 

(N)

382-U1536A-
1F 9 Apr 0330 0.0 4.5 4.5 0.0 4.5 4.53 4.53 101.0 4
2H 9 Apr 0725 4.5 14.0 9.5 4.5 14.4 9.92 9.92 104.0 8
3H 9 Apr 0900 14.0 23.5 9.5 14.0 23.9 9.86 9.86 104.0 8
4H 9 Apr 1035 23.5 33.0 9.5 23.5 33.6 10.08 10.08 106.0 8
5H 9 Apr 1145 33.0 42.5 9.5 33.0 43.0 9.96 9.96 105.0 8
6H 9 Apr 1305 42.5 52.0 9.5 42.5 52.6 10.08 10.08 106.0 8
7H 9 Apr 1425 52.0 61.5 9.5 52.0 62.0 10.01 10.01 105.0 8
8H 9 Apr 1545 61.5 71.0 9.5 61.5 71.4 9.91 9.91 104.0 8
9H 9 Apr 1715 71.0 80.5 9.5 71.0 80.9 9.86 9.86 104.0 8
10H 9 Apr 1835 80.5 90.0 9.5 80.5 89.8 9.25 9.25 97.0 10
11H 9 Apr 2120 90.0 99.5 9.5 90.0 99.9 9.92 9.92 104.0 8
12H 9 Apr 2230 99.5 109.0 9.5 99.5 107.2 7.70 7.70 81.0 6
13H 10 Apr 0235 109.0 118.5 9.5 109.0 119.2 10.20 10.20 107.0 8
14H 10 Apr 0415 118.5 128.0 9.5 118.5 128.5 9.97 9.97 105.0 8
15H 10 Apr 0530 128.0 137.5 9.5 128.0 138.0 9.96 9.96 105.0 8
16H 10 Apr 0640 137.5 147.0 9.5 137.5 147.6 10.06 10.06 106.0 8
17H 10 Apr 0745 147.0 156.5 9.5 147.0 155.2 8.15 8.15 86.0 7
18H 10 Apr 0845 156.5 166.0 9.5 156.5 166.5 10.01 10.01 105.0 8
19H 10 Apr 1010 166.0 175.5 9.5 166.0 175.6 9.64 9.64 101.0 9
20H 10 Apr 1305 175.5 185.0 9.5 175.5 185.5 10.01 10.01 105.0 8
21H 10 Apr 1410 185.0 194.5 9.5 185.0 194.9 9.90 9.90 104.0 8
22H 10 Apr 1545 194.5 204.0 9.5 194.5 204.4 9.85 9.85 104.0 8
23H 10 Apr 1845 204.0 213.5 9.5 204.0 214.1 10.09 10.09 106.0 8
24F 10 Apr 2000 213.5 218.3 4.8 213.5 218.5 5.03 5.03 105.0 5
25F 10 Apr 2120 218.3 223.1 4.8 218.3 223.2 4.93 4.93 103.0 5
26F 10 Apr 2215 223.1 227.9 4.8 223.1 228.0 4.87 4.87 101.0 5
27F 10 Apr 2310 227.9 229.6 1.7 227.9 229.6 1.69 1.69 99.0 3
28F 11 Apr 0035 229.6 234.4 4.8 229.6 234.3 4.69 4.69 98.0 4

Table T1 (continued). (Continued on next page.)
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29F 11 Apr 0135 234.4 239.2 4.8 234.4 239.3 4.94 4.94 103.0 5
30F 11 Apr 0230 239.2 244.0 4.8 239.2 244.2 4.98 4.98 104.0 5
31F 11 Apr 0330 244.0 248.8 4.8 244.0 248.9 4.94 4.94 103.0 5
32F 11 Apr 0430 248.8 253.6 4.8 248.8 253.8 4.99 4.99 104.0 5
33F 11 Apr 0525 253.6 258.4 4.8 253.6 258.6 4.95 4.95 103.0 5
34F 11 Apr 0625 258.4 263.2 4.8 258.4 263.4 4.99 4.99 104.0 6
35F 11 Apr 0715 263.2 268.0 4.8 263.2 268.2 5.03 5.03 105.0 5
36F 11 Apr 0810 268.0 272.8 4.8 268.0 272.9 4.94 4.94 103.0 5
37F 11 Apr 0905 272.8 277.6 4.8 272.8 277.8 5.01 5.01 104.0 5
38F 11 Apr 0955 277.6 282.4 4.8 277.6 282.2 4.61 4.61 96.0 4
39F 11 Apr 1050 282.4 287.2 4.8 282.4 287.4 5.00 5.00 104.0 5
40F 11 Apr 1140 287.2 292.0 4.8 287.2 292.1 4.89 4.89 102.0 5
41F 11 Apr 1240 292.0 296.8 4.8 292.0 297.0 4.98 4.98 104.0 5
42F 11 Apr 1335 296.8 301.6 4.8 296.8 301.8 4.95 4.95 103.0 5
43F 11 Apr 1425 301.6 306.4 4.8 301.6 306.6 5.04 5.04 105.0 5
44F 11 Apr 1530 306.4 311.2 4.8 306.4 311.4 4.96 4.96 103.0 5
45F 11 Apr 1630 311.2 316.0 4.8 311.2 316.2 5.00 5.00 104.0 5
46F 11 Apr 1730 316.0 320.8 4.8 316.0 321.0 4.96 4.96 103.0 5
47F 11 Apr 1830 320.8 325.6 4.8 320.8 325.8 5.01 5.01 104.0 5
48F 11 Apr 1925 325.6 330.4 4.8 325.6 330.6 5.03 5.03 105.0 5
49F 11 Apr 2025 330.4 335.2 4.8 330.4 335.4 5.04 5.04 105.0 5
50F 11 Apr 2125 335.2 340.0 4.8 335.2 340.2 5.04 5.04 105.0 5
51F 11 Apr 2225 340.0 344.8 4.8 340.0 344.9 4.94 4.94 103.0 5
52F 11 Apr 2325 344.8 349.6 4.8 344.8 349.8 4.97 4.97 104.0 5
53F 12 Apr 0025 349.6 354.4 4.8 349.6 354.6 4.95 4.95 103.0 5

Hole U1536A totals: 354.4 .0 .0 364.27 364.27 102.78

382-U1536B- .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0
1H 12 Apr 1255 0.0 5.6 5.6 0.0 5.6 5.59 5.59 100.0 5
21 12 Apr 1340 5.6 7.6 *****Drilled from 5.6 to 7.6 m DSF*****
3H 12 Apr 1415 7.6 17.1 9.5 7.6 17.2 9.56 9.56 101.0 8
4H 12 Apr 1530 17.1 26.6 9.5 17.1 26.7 9.58 9.58 101.0 8
5H 12 Apr 1650 26.6 36.1 9.5 26.6 36.7 10.09 10.09 106.0 8
6H 12 Apr 1755 36.1 45.6 9.5 36.1 46.1 9.95 9.95 105.0 8
7H 12 Apr 1905 45.6 55.1 9.5 45.6 55.5 9.92 9.92 104.0 8
8H 12 Apr 2020 55.1 64.6 9.5 55.1 64.9 9.76 9.76 103.0 8
9H 12 Apr 2130 64.6 74.1 9.5 64.6 74.5 9.85 9.85 104.0 8
10H 12 Apr 2232 74.1 83.6 9.5 74.1 82.4 8.26 8.26 87.0 7
11H 12 Apr 2335 83.6 93.1 9.5 83.6 93.4 9.76 9.76 103.0 8
12H 13 Apr 0040 93.1 102.6 9.5 93.1 102.9 9.83 9.83 103.0 8
13H 13 Apr 0155 102.6 112.1 9.5 102.6 112.6 10.00 10.00 105.0 8
14H 13 Apr 0255 112.1 121.6 9.5 112.1 122.0 9.86 9.86 104.0 8
15H 13 Apr 0400 121.6 131.1 9.5 121.6 131.5 9.94 9.94 105.0 8
16H 13 Apr 0500 131.1 140.6 9.5 131.1 140.8 9.73 9.73 102.0 8
17H 13 Apr 0555 140.6 150.1 9.5 140.6 150.6 10.02 10.02 105.0 8
18H 13 Apr 0655 150.1 159.6 9.5 150.1 160.0 9.93 9.93 105.0 8
19H 13 Apr 0755 159.6 169.1 9.5 159.6 168.9 9.31 9.31 98.0 8
20H 13 Apr 0900 169.1 178.6 9.5 169.1 178.9 9.83 9.83 103.0 8
21H 13 Apr 1005 178.6 188.1 9.5 178.6 188.5 9.92 9.92 104.0 8
22H 13 Apr 1100 188.1 197.6 9.5 188.1 198.1 9.99 9.99 105.0 8
23H 13 Apr 1200 197.6 207.1 9.5 197.6 207.7 10.05 10.05 106.0 8
24H 13 Apr 1255 207.1 216.6 9.5 207.1 217.1 10.00 10.00 105.0 9
25H 13 Apr 1400 216.6 226.1 9.5 216.6 226.6 9.98 9.98 105.0 8

Hole U1536B totals: 226.1 .0 .0 230.71 230.71 102.95

382-U1536C- .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0
1H 14 Apr 0005 0.0 6.6 6.6 0.0 6.6 6.63 6.63 100.0 6
2H 14 Apr 0125 6.6 16.1 9.5 6.6 15.8 9.22 9.22 97.0 8
31 14 Apr 0455 16.1 57.0 *****Drilled from 16.1 to 57.0 m DSF*****
4H 14 Apr 0605 57.0 66.5 9.5 57.0 61.3 4.33 4.33 46.0 5
5H 14 Apr 0755 66.5 76.0 9.5 66.5 74.1 7.56 7.56 80.0 6
6H 14 Apr 0900 76.0 85.5 9.5 76.0 83.9 7.87 7.87 83.0 7
7H 14 Apr 1005 85.5 95.0 9.5 85.5 93.7 8.18 8.18 86.0 7
8H 14 Apr 1105 95.0 104.5 9.5 95.0 103.3 8.33 8.33 88.0 7
91 14 Apr 1415 104.5 136.0 *****Drilled from 104.5 to136.0 m DSF*****
10H 14 Apr 1540 136.0 145.5 9.5 136.0 142.7 6.68 6.68 70.0 6
111 14 Apr 1735 145.5 160.0 *****Drilled from 145.5 to 160.0 m DSF*****
12H 14 Apr 1840 160.0 169.5 9.5 160.0 168.0 8.00 8.00 84.0 7
131 14 Apr 2210 169.5 224.1 *****Drilled from 169.5 to 224.1 m DSF*****

Core
Date

(2019)

Time 
on deck 
UTC (h)

Top depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)

Bottom depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)

Interval
advanced 

(m)

Top depth 
cored 

CSF-A (m)

Bottom depth 
recovered 
CSF-A (m)

Recovered 
length 

(m)

Curated 
length 

(m)

Core
recovery 

(%)
Sections 

(N)

Table T1 (continued). (Continued on next page.)
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14H 14 Apr 2320 224.1 225.2 1.1 224.1 225.2 1.08 1.08 98.0 2
15F 15 Apr 0040 225.2 225.3 0.1 225.2 225.3 0.08 0.08 80.0 1
161 15 Apr 0120 225.3 226.8 *****Drilled from 225.3 to 226.8 m DSF*****
17F 15 Apr 0205 226.8 231.6 4.8 226.8 231.8 4.97 4.97 104.0 5
18F 15 Apr 0255 231.6 236.4 4.8 231.6 236.6 5.01 5.01 104.0 5
19H 15 Apr 0355 236.4 245.9 9.5 236.4 246.4 10.02 10.02 105.0 8
20H 15 Apr 0455 245.9 253.5 7.6 245.9 253.5 7.61 7.61 100.0 6
21H 15 Apr 0615 253.5 263.0 9.5 253.5 263.5 10.00 10.00 105.0 8
22H 15 Apr 0755 263.0 272.5 9.5 263.0 272.9 9.94 9.94 105.0 8
23H 15 Apr 0910 272.5 282.0 9.5 272.5 282.4 9.90 9.90 104.0 8
24F 15 Apr 1025 282.0 286.8 4.8 282.0 286.9 4.88 4.88 102.0 5
25H 15 Apr 1145 286.8 290.0 3.2 286.8 290.0 3.23 3.23 101.0 4
26F 15 Apr 1405 290.0 292.4 2.4 290.0 292.5 2.45 2.45 102.0 2
271 15 Apr 1550 292.4 293.4 *****Drilled from 292.4 to 293.4 m DSF*****
28F 15 Apr 1630 293.4 298.2 4.8 293.4 298.4 5.00 5.00 104.0 5
29F 15 Apr 1735 298.2 303.0 4.8 298.2 303.2 4.99 4.99 104.0 5
30F 15 Apr 1835 303.0 307.8 4.8 303.0 306.8 3.77 3.77 79.0 4
31F 15 Apr 1935 307.8 312.6 4.8 307.8 310.7 2.90 2.90 60.0 3
32F 15 Apr 2030 312.6 317.4 4.8 312.6 314.2 1.55 1.55 32.0 2
33F 15 Apr 2135 317.4 322.2 4.8 317.4 321.7 4.34 4.34 90.0 4
34F 15 Apr 2230 322.2 327.0 4.8 322.2 325.1 2.93 2.93 61.0 3
35F 15 Apr 2355 327.0 331.8 4.8 327.0 332.0 4.98 4.98 104.0 5
36F 16 Apr 0050 331.8 336.6 4.8 331.8 336.8 4.96 4.96 103.0 5
37F 16 Apr 0145 336.6 341.4 4.8 336.6 341.7 5.06 5.06 105.0 5
38F 16 Apr 1455 341.4 342.8 1.4 341.4 342.9 1.47 1.47 105.0 2
39F 16 Apr 1605 342.8 347.2 4.4 342.8 347.3 4.47 4.47 102.0 4
40F 16 Apr 1705 347.2 352.0 4.8 347.2 352.2 5.03 5.03 105.0 5

Hole U1536C totals: 352.0 .0 .0 187.42 187.42 90.11

382-U1536D- .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0
1H 17 Apr 0015 0.0 6.9 6.9 0.0 6.9 6.86 6.86 99.0 9

Hole U1536D totals: 6.9 .0 .0 6.86 6.86 99.42

382-U1536E- .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0
11 18 Apr 1540 0.0 340.0 *****Drilled from 0.0 to 340.0 m DSF*****
2R 19 Apr 0040 340.0 349.4 9.4 340.0 347.3 7.26 7.26 77.0 6
3R 19 Apr 0140 349.4 359.0 9.6 349.4 349.5 0.11 0.11 1.0 1
4R 19 Apr 0305 359.0 368.6 9.6 359.0 359.1 0.08 0.08 1.0 1
5R 19 Apr 0415 368.6 378.2 9.6 368.6 373.7 5.14 5.14 54.0 5
6R 19 Apr 0515 378.2 387.8 9.6 378.2 385.7 7.54 7.54 79.0 6
7R 19 Apr 0615 387.8 397.4 9.6 387.8 389.9 2.14 2.14 22.0 3
8R 19 Apr 1430 397.4 407.0 9.6 397.4 397.5 0.07 0.07 1.0 1
9R 19 Apr 1540 407.0 416.6 9.6 407.0 416.2 9.24 9.24 96.0 8
10R 19 Apr 1640 416.6 426.2 9.6 416.6 423.6 7.01 7.01 73.0 6
11R 19 Apr 1745 426.2 435.8 9.6 426.2 427.8 1.58 1.58 16.0 3
12R 19 Apr 1845 435.8 445.4 9.6 435.8 442.6 6.78 6.78 71.0 6
13R 19 Apr 2000 445.4 455.0 9.6 445.4 455.3 9.90 9.90 103.0 8
14R 19 Apr 2115 455.0 463.0 8.0 455.0 459.2 4.18 4.18 52.0 4
15R 19 Apr 2235 463.0 472.6 9.6 463.0 468.7 5.70 5.70 59.0 6
16R 20 Apr 0000 472.6 482.2 9.6 472.6 476.7 4.09 4.09 43.0 4
17R 20 Apr 0355 482.2 491.8 9.6 482.2 485.6 3.41 3.41 36.0 4
18R 20 Apr 0530 491.8 501.4 9.6 491.8 493.2 1.38 1.38 14.0 2
19R 20 Apr 0715 501.4 511.0 9.6 501.4 507.0 5.60 5.60 58.0 5
20R 20 Apr 0950 511.0 520.6 9.6 511.0 513.3 2.34 2.34 24.0 3
21R 20 Apr 1105 520.6 530.2 9.6 520.6 524.7 4.11 4.11 43.0 4
22R 20 Apr 1240 530.2 539.8 9.6 530.2 533.6 3.43 3.43 36.0 4
23R 20 Apr 1450 539.8 549.4 9.6 539.8 541.6 1.78 1.78 19.0 3
24R 20 Apr 1650 549.4 559.0 9.6 549.4 551.7 2.25 2.25 23.0 3
25R 23 Apr 0625 559.0 568.6 9.6 559.0 561.5 2.51 2.51 26.0 3
26R 23 Apr 1530 568.6 578.2 9.6 568.6 571.2 2.61 2.61 27.0 3
27R 24 Apr 0515 578.2 587.8 9.6 578.2 578.4 0.24 0.24 3.0 1
28R 24 Apr 0755 587.8 597.4 9.6 587.8 588.7 0.93 0.93 10.0 2
29R 24 Apr 1040 597.4 607.0 9.6 597.4 599.4 2.00 2.00 21.0 2
30R 24 Apr 1330 607.0 616.6 9.6 607.0 609.1 2.05 2.05 21.0 3
31R 24 Apr 1610 616.6 626.2 9.6 616.6 617.5 0.88 0.88 9.0 2
32R 24 Apr 1845 626.2 635.8 9.6 626.2 627.7 1.51 1.51 16.0 2
33R 24 Apr 2120 635.8 645.4 9.6 635.8 638.5 2.70 2.70 28.0 3

Hole U1536E totals: 645.4 .0 .0 110.55 110.55 36.2
Site U1536 totals: 1584.8 .0 .0 899.81 899.81 .0

Core
Date

(2019)

Time 
on deck 
UTC (h)

Top depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)

Bottom depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)

Interval
advanced 

(m)

Top depth 
cored 

CSF-A (m)

Bottom depth 
recovered 
CSF-A (m)

Recovered 
length 

(m)

Curated 
length 

(m)

Core
recovery 

(%)
Sections 

(N)

Table T1 (continued). 
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large iceberg and a flotilla of smaller icebergs that had calved from 
the main iceberg. At 1325 h, the drill string cleared the seafloor, 
ending Hole U1536B. At 1340 h, we moved to avoid the small ice-
bergs, and we continued to monitor the large iceberg until it passed 
us. Rig floor operations resumed at 1800 h.

Hole U1536C was started at 2035 h on 13 April. Cores 382-
U1536C-1H through 40F (and drilled intervals 31, 91, 111, 131, 161, 
and 271, which advanced 144.0 m without recovery) penetrated 
from the seafloor to 352.0 mbsf and recovered 187.4 m (90% of the 
cored interval). The aim of Hole U1536C was to spot core the upper 
section to fill gaps in the stratigraphy recovered from Holes U1536A 
and U1536B and then core continuously from 224 mbsf down. We 
encountered hard layers at 225 and 292 mbsf that were thought to 
be cemented tephra layers. At 2245 h on 15 April, an iceberg entered 
the red zone. We stopped coring at that point and raised the drill 
string from 341 to 50 mbsf. By 0700 h on 16 April, the iceberg had 
passed our location and we started to lower the drill string to re-
sume coring. We were able to advance to 352.0 mbsf; however, at 
1400 h, another iceberg entered the red zone, and we decided to end 
Hole U1536C, pull the drill string out of the hole, move 20 m north, 
and take another mudline core for high-resolution interstitial water 
(IW) sampling. Because the drill pipe was above the seafloor, mud-
line coring and pipe tripping operations were performed safely de-
spite the presence of icebergs in the area.

Hole U1536D started at 1940 h on 16 April. Core 382-U1536D-
1H penetrated from the seafloor to 6.9 mbsf. However, the core 
liner shattered, and the core had to be pumped out of the barrel, so 
it could not be used for IW sampling. We ended Hole U1536D and 
raised the drill string to the ship to change to the rotary core barrel 
(RCB) BHA.

Hole U1536E was started at 2140 h on 17 April. We drilled with-
out recovery to 312 mbsf, and at 0850 h on 18 April we deployed a 
free-fall funnel (FFF), which would enable reentry into the hole if 
icebergs forced us to pull out and move aside. We then continued to 
drill to 340 mbsf, just shallower than the depth reached in Holes 
U1536A and U1536C. At 1300 h, an iceberg entered the red zone 
before we could start coring, so we pulled up the drill string to ~50 
mbsf and waited for the iceberg to pass. At 1700 h, we resumed op-
erations and lowered the drill string back down the hole. The bot-
tom of the hole contained 3 m of soft fill.

We started coring Hole U1536E at 2000 h on 18 April. Cores 
382-U1536E-2R through 33R penetrated from 340.0 to 645.4 mbsf 
and recovered 113.3 m (36%). Coring was interrupted four times. 
The first interruption was from 0315 to 0700 h on 19 April after tak-
ing Core 7R (397.4 mbsf), when an iceberg entered the red zone and 
we raised the drill string to 50 mbsf and waited for it to pass. The 
second interruption was from 2130 to 2315 h on 19 April after tak-
ing Core 16R (482.2 mbsf ), when weather conditions deteriorated 
and heave reached as high as 5.8 m, requiring us to raise the drill 
string a few meters off the bottom of the hole. The third interrup-
tion started at 1400 h on 20 April after taking Core 24R (559 mbsf), 
when an iceberg entered the red zone and we raised the drill string 
to 50 mbsf. After that iceberg moved past our location, we did not 
have enough time to resume coring because a second iceberg was 
approaching and entered the red zone at 2200 h. Icebergs continued 
to stay close enough to prevent drilling through most of 21 April, 
with projected CPAs within 3 nmi of the ship. At 2145 h, an iceberg 
moved within 1.6 nmi of the ship on a trajectory to move closer, so 
we had to raise the drill string out of the hole and move aside 0.5 
nmi west-northwest to let the iceberg pass. By 0730 h on 22 April, 
the iceberg had moved clear of Site U1536, and we were able to 

move back to the site. However, sea conditions were rough and ves-
sel heave was as high as 4.3 m, which was too high to safely prepare 
the subsea camera to guide reentry into Hole U1536E. By 1100 h, 
the seas had calmed enough, and the subsea camera was deployed at 
1245 h. Although the FFF had sunk into the soft seafloor sediment 
and/or been covered by cuttings, the caved space above the funnel 
was clearly visible.

We reentered Hole U1536E at 1415 h and washed down to 559 
mbsf (current depth of the hole) after removing 22 m of fill. From 
2145 to 0000 h, we waited with the drill string near the base of the 
hole while tracking two icebergs with a projected CPA of less than 5 
nmi, but they did not move closer than that, allowing us to resume 
coring. Cores 382-U1536E-25R through 26R penetrated from 559.0 
to 578.2 mbsf and recovered 5.1 m (27%). At 0800 h on 23 April, an 
iceberg entered the red zone and continued on a path toward the 
ship, and coring in this hole was interrupted for a fourth time. We 
raised the drill string clear of the seafloor at 1035 h and moved ~0.5 
nmi east.

By 1315 h, the iceberg had moved clear of the site, so we reposi-
tioned and reentered Hole U1536E at 1605 h. After clearing 16 m of 
soft fill and 4 m of hard fill from the bottom of the hole, we resumed 
coring again at 0010 h on 24 April. Cores 382-U1536E-27R through 
33R penetrated from 578.2 to 645.4 mbsf and recovered 10.3 m 
(15%). At 1715 h after recovering Core 33R, we decided to stop cor-
ing and log the hole to fill stratigraphic gaps in core recovery. The 
weather forecast predicted relatively calm seas until 1200 h on 25 
April, and although icebergs were on the radar, they were not close 
or moving in our direction. This rare combination of conditions 
would permit a time window long enough for downhole logging.

In preparation for logging, we pumped cuttings out of the hole 
with a 30 bbl mud sweep, released the bit at the bottom of the hole, 
filled the hole with barite-weighted mud, and raised the drill pipe to 
the logging depth of 84 mbsf. The “quad combo” logging tool string 
was assembled by 0400 h on 25 April. It consisted of tools to mea-
sure the magnetic susceptibility (MS), natural gamma radiation 
(NGR), electrical resistivity, sonic velocity, and density of the forma-
tion. We waited until 0630 h for an iceberg to pass the ship; its CPA 
was ~5 nmi. We then started to lower the logging tool string to the 
seafloor. At 0830 h, we started logging Hole U1536E while lowering 
the tool string at 550 m/h, reaching 643 mbsf (~3 m above the bot-
tom of the hole); at 1000 h, we made a second logging pass while 
raising the tool string, also at 550 m/h. The wireline heave compen-
sator (WHC) would not start correctly, and given the time con-
straints, we decided to log without using it. Ship heave was ~2.5 m 
during logging, which was enough to cause depth discrepancies of a 
similar magnitude in the logging data. The borehole diameter was 
wider than 17 inches from 84 to 420 mbsf. The logging tools were 
recovered and disassembled by 1515 h. The drill string was raised to 
the ship, which completed operations in Hole U1536E.

Lithostratigraphy
The sedimentary sequence at Site U1536 consists of 638.5 m of 

sediment and sedimentary rock divided into three lithostratigraphic 
units. The Pleistocene to Pliocene age lithologies are primarily 
interbedded greenish gray silty clay and diatom ooze with increas-
ing lithification toward the bottom (Figure F1). At depth and into 
the Miocene interval, diatom-bearing mudstone and mudstone are 
interbedded with limestone. Rare, thin diagenetic carbonate beds 
are present in all three units. Small (<1 cm wide) dropstones were 
observed throughout and identified predominantly in the X-radio-
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graphs. Bioturbation was recognized throughout mottling and pyri-
tized and silt-filled burrows, and a few discrete ichnofossils were 
also observed.

Coring disturbance is variable. APC cores from Holes U1536A–
U1536C typically exhibit little disturbance, although flow-in and 
suck-in is common in the upper 60–70 m of Holes U1536A and 
U1536C. Soupy intervals were also noted in the first sections of 
multiple cores. Most RCB cores from Hole U1536E are heavily dis-
turbed, primarily by biscuiting and fall-in.

Three lithostratigraphic units were identified based on sediment 
composition in smear slides and visual core description (Figure F2). 
Unit I is composed of interbedded diatom oozes and silty clays. Unit 
II incorporates increasingly more lithified silty clay containing 
10%–50% biogenic material (mainly diatoms). Unit III consists of 
semi- to fully lithified mudstone interbedded with nannofossil-con-
taining limestone.

Discrete carbonate-rich beds were identified in all units (Table 
T2). Smear slide analyses indicate that this carbonate is not bio-
genic and in most cases is accompanied by silt-sized rock frag-

ments. Similar layers were previously observed in other ocean 
basins (Hein et al., 1979), where they have been linked to the pres-
ence of ash beds. It is surmised that through bacterial decay of or-
ganic matter, carbon is made available to bond with cations (Ca, 
Mg, Fe, and Mn) sourced from surrounding tephra. Even though no 
shards were observed in most layers, we tentatively interpret the or-
igin of these layers to be devitrified tephra. No analysis of total or-
ganic carbon (TOC) in these layers was performed during 
shipboard analysis.

Iceberg-rafted debris (IBRD), most commonly angular clasts of 
subcentimeter size, is present throughout all units and was identi-
fied through visual core description and X-radiographs. Addition-
ally, larger IBRD of varying lithologies was recovered at numerous 
depths throughout cores from Holes U1536A–U1536C (Sections 
382-U1536A-13H-4, 13H-CC, 23H-3, 24F-3, 27F-2, 33F-1, and 47F-
3; 382-U1536B-13H-3 and 18H-4; and 382-U1536C-6H-1; Figure 
F3). In Unit I, rare planktonic and trace benthic foraminifers are 
present in several core catcher samples from Hole U1536A.

Figure F1. Representative examples of main lithologies, Site U1536. Smear slide field of view = ~0.5 mm.
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Unit descriptions
Unit I

Intervals: 382-U1536A-1F-1 to 31F-4, 72 cm; 382-U1536B-1H-1 
to 25H-CC, 27 cm; 382-U1536C-1H-1 to 20H-4, 101 cm; 
382-U1536D-1H-1 to 1H-CC, 62 cm

Depths: Hole U1536A = 0–248.73 mbsf; Hole U1536B = 0–
226.58 mbsf (total depth); Hole U1536C = 0–251.43 mbsf; 
Hole U1536D = 0–6.24 mbsf (total depth)

Age: early/mid-Pleistocene–Holocene

Unit I is dominated by interbedded diatom oozes and silty clays. 
The terrigenous component in the oozes is generally less than 25%, 
and the biogenic component, mainly diatoms, in the silty clays typi-
cally exceeds 25% of the sediment. Bedding thickness decreases 
from very thickly bedded in the upper unit to thinly bedded toward 
the base of the unit. With the exception of the interval between 
~135 and 190 mbsf, where silty clay is more abundant, diatom ooze 
is the dominant lithology in Unit I.

Figure F2. Lithostratigraphic summary, Site U1536. CSF-A = core depth below seafloor, Method A. NA = not available. Pebble abundance >2 mm is semiquanti-
tative visual assessment of concentration from 1 (no gravel or pebbles) to 5 (many gravel and pebble pieces) per core; pebble abundance >2 cm is semiquanti-
tative count of >2 cm pebbles per core.
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Table T2. Lithostratigraphic location of carbonate-rich beds, Site U1536. 
Download table in CSV format.

Hole, core, 
section, interval (cm)

Top depth 
(mbsf )

Bottom depth 
(mbsf ) Comment

382-
U1536A-14H-6, 142–145 127.43 127.46
U1536A-16H-5, 38–49 143.74 143.85
U1536A-35F-1, 78–82 263.98 264.02
U1536A-38F-2, 96–100 280.06 280.10
U1536B-12H-4, 54–63 98.14 98.23
U1536B-20H-7, 53–56 178.62 178.65
U1536B-24H-6, 34–47 214.68 214.81
U1536C-7H-6, 8–11 92.99 93.02
U1536C-12H-5, 14–45 166.13 166.44
U1536C-21H-5, 51–57 260.03 260.09
U1536E-10R-3, 24–31 419.83 419.90
U1536E-19R-2, 32–33 503.22 503.23
U1536E-19R-3, 27–30 504.67 504.70
U1536E-30R-2, 34–37 608.73 608.76 Carbonate-rich clast
U1536E-31R-1, 7–9 616.67 616.69
U1536E-31R-1, 47–47 617.07 617.07
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Diatom oozes and silty clays vary in color from greenish gray 
(5GY 5/1) to dark greenish gray (10Y 4/1). Some oozes contain 
green-blue color banding, as seen in interval 382-U1536A-19H-7, 
108–124 cm (Figure F4). Based on smear slide analysis, the color 
appears to be due to the presence of authigenic glauconite. The 
mineral most commonly observed in smear slides is quartz with 
rare occurrences of feldspar, as well as accessory and opaque miner-
als. Diatoms are the dominant biogenic component of Unit I, but 
rare sponge spicules and radiolarian fragments were also observed. 
Planktonic foraminifers, including Neogloboquadrina pachyderma
sinistral, are rare in half of the Hole U1536A core catcher samples 
throughout this unit. Rare occurrences of benthic foraminifers are 
also present.

Dropstones are visible on the split surface, although many more 
were observed in the X-radiographs. Slight to moderate biotur-
bation is visible throughout. The occurrence of pyritized burrows 
(seen in the visual core descriptions [VCDs] and X-radiographs) in-
creases toward the base of the unit, and the abundance of silty clay 
increases. Carbonate-rich clay layers are present (Table T2; Figure 
F5). Smear slide analyses from a similar layer indicate that this car-
bonate is not biogenic. An example of one of the smear slides is 
shown in Figure F6 (Sample 382-U1536B-9H-2, 114 cm).

Unit II

Intervals: 382-U1536A-31F-CC to 53F-CC, 20 cm; 382-
U1536C-20H-4, 101 cm, to 40F-CC, 21 cm; 382-U1536E-2R-
1 to 24R-CC, 17 cm

Depths: Hole U1536A = 248.73 to >354.49 mbsf (base of unit not 
recovered); Hole U1536C = 251.43 to >352.15 mbsf (base of 
unit not recovered); Hole U1536E = 340.0–551.59 mbsf

Age: early/late Pliocene to early Pleistocene

The dominant lithology for Unit II is dark greenish gray (5GY 
5/1) silty clay with a biogenic content of 10%–49%. Unit II is denser 
and more lithified than Unit I. Interbedded layers of diatom ooze 
generally occur in laminations (0.3–1 cm thick) and very thin beds 
(1–3 cm thick).

The terrigenous fraction is composed of >50% quartz with rare 
feldspar and accessory and opaque minerals. The biogenic fraction 
consists predominately (>50%) of diatoms and also contains rare 
(<10%) to common (10%–25%) radiolarians and sponge spicules. 
Consistent features of Unit II are intervals occupied by pyritized 
and silt-filled burrows.

Occasional carbonate-rich intervals are present throughout the 
unit (Table T2). Dropstones (>1–2 mm) were observed commonly 
throughout the unit in both the VCDs and X-radiographs. In addi-
tion, Unit II contains a slump that is visible as isolated upward-tilt-
ing beds in Hole U1536A and is clearly identifiable in Section 382-
U1536C-29F-2 (Figure F7).

In Hole U1536E, Unit II was rotary cored to 559.1 mbsf, result-
ing in reduced recovery and high core disturbance, predominantly 
biscuiting. A 34 cm interval of greenish gray, graded, quartz-rich 
